Rec., June

1

ENROLLED BILL

(EXTRAORDINARY SESSION. 1933)

House Bill No. 57_

(By Ma Judicians Committee)

Passed June 3, 1933

In Effect Passage

ENROLLED BILL

(Com. Sub. for H. B. No. 57)

[Passed June 3, 1933; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section five, article one, chapter seven of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, relating to duties of county courts and compensation of county commissioners for services other than services in court.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section five, article one, chapter seven of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty, one, relating to duties of county courts and compensation of county commissioners for services other than services in court be and the same is amended and reenacted to read as follows:

Section 5. It shall be the duty of the county commissioners 2 of each county to visit each quarter and inspect institutions 3 within their county for housing and caring for the poor, to in-

Chairman House Committee.

.

Ihairman Senate Committee.

8 control.

4 spect the jails, and to investigate the conditions of the poor 5 within their county not housed within such institutions; to visit 6 detention homes for children within their counties, if any, and to 7 visit and inspect bridges and bridge approaches under their

There shall be allowed and paid out of the county treasury, as 10 other salaries are paid, to each county commissioner of each 11 county (except as otherwise provided by law for the county of 12 Ohio), for services performed for such county concerning the 13 visiting of the poor and inspection of places of housing and 14 caring for the poor, inspection of jails, bridges and bridge ap-15 proaches and for visiting detention homes for children within 16 their counties and other county business by such commissioners 17 other than services in court, the following sums of money, to-wit: 18 For commissioners in counties which now have or may have at 19 any decennial census of the United States eighteen thousand 20 population or less, fifteen dollars per month; for commissioners 21 in counties having more than eighteen thousand population and 22 less than thirty thousand, twenty-five dollars per month; for 23 commissioners in counties having thirty thousand population 24 and less than fifty thousand, seventy-five dollars per month;

Chairman Senate Committee.

Enrolled Com. Sub. for H. B. No. 57] 3

25 for commissioners in counties having fifty thousand population

26 and less than seventy thousand, one hundred dollars per month;

27 for commissioners in counties having seventy thousand popu-

28 lation and less than one hundred thousand, one hundred fifty dol-

29 lars per month; and for commissioners in counties having a

30 population of one hundred thousand or more, two hundred dol-

31 lars per month.

Chairman House Committee.

ENROLLED	
CORRECTLY	

	4 [Enrolled Com. Sub. for H. B. No. 57
C.C. C. Ondirman Senate Committee.	Speaker of the House of Delegates. Clerk of the House of Delegates.
No.	President of the Senate.
H. ommittee.	Clerk of the Senate.
Ondriman House Committee	The within is
one one	this, 1933.
er er	Governor.
	Filed in the office of the Secretary of State of West Virginia. JUN 1 2 1033 Wm. S O'BRIEN, Secretary of State